
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: 11 January 2023 

 
 
To all Members of the Communities Scrutiny Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Group will be held on Thursday, 19 
January 2023 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby 
Road, West Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Gemma Dennis 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 October 2022 (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
4.   Establishment of a Youth Council (Pages 11 - 22) 

 
 Report of the Director - Neighbourhoods 

 
5.   Corporate Enforcement (Pages 23 - 44) 

 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 
6.   Work Programme (Pages 45 - 46) 

 
 Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC


 

 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor G Williams  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor J Murray 
Councillors: G Dickman, L Healy, Mrs C Jeffreys, R Jones, R Mallender, F Purdue-
Horan and R Walker 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 
MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY GROUP 

THURSDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2022 
Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors G Williams (Chairman), J Murray (Vice-Chairman), L Healy, 

Mrs C Jeffreys, R Jones, R Mallender, F Purdue-Horan and R Walker 
 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Burch Service Manager - Neighbourhoods 
 E Palmer Communications and Customer 

Services Manager 
 E Richardson Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
27 Apologies for Absence 

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
28 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
29 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2022 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2022 were approved as a true 

record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

30 Council’s External Communications Strategy 
 

 The Communications and Customer Services Manager presented the Council’s 
External Communications Strategy to the Group. 
 
The Communications and Customer Services Manager explained that the 
Council would usually develop five to ten year strategies but that this was a 
three year str
[...]
arish Forum, as she thought it 
important for teenagers to be able to ask questions and receive answers in a 
non-political format, to prepare them with information before they left school 
and took up jobs.  
 
The Communications and Customer Services Manager highlighted the 
Council’s existing partnership working with education for annual learning about 
the election process and also with the YouNG scheme and said that he would 
explore the possibility of holding a youth conference event. The Service 
Manager Neighbourhoods added that a report on potential establishment of a 
Youth Council was on the agenda for the January meeting of this Group. 
 
Councillor Jones echoed Councillor Jeffreys’ suggestion and added that it 
could be widened to include Duke of Edinburgh participants and their parents. 
Regarding the Strategy, Councillor Jones said that he had been looking for it to 
be higher profile and include information about benefits, personal finance, 
energy saving and scam warning type information. The Communications and 
Customer Services Manager explained that the reason the Strategy did not 
cover such details was because information and environments would likely 
change over the three year lifespan of the document, that what would be 
relevant now may not be in two years’ time, and that more timely content would 
instead be included in Rushcliffe Reports. 
 
Councillor Jones said that whilst he thought that the Council was good at 
acknowledging praise, there was benefit in equally reflecting complaints to give 
balance and credence, as not everyone would be happy with everything. In 
relation to the videos and guides about the Council’s services, he noted that 
the Council’s communications were inevitably geared towards White, English 
speaking residents and asked about reaching minorities and people who were 
deaf, blind and disabled and whether there was option to interpret the 
information into other languages.  
 
In relation to complaints, the Commu
[...]
ation to forms and 
correspondence, the Communications and Customer Services Manager 
explained that the Council continued to look to improve and ensure that that 
information was clear and easy to use.   

Page 9



 

 

 
The Chairman referred to 82% of people having a smartphone and noted that 
some websites were not user friendly on mobile phones and asked if there was 
the option of having an app for information and alerts, and whether it would be 
possible to sync bin collection dates with personal calenders. The 
Communications and Customer Services Manager confirmed that the Council’s 
new website would explore making information as accessible as possible. Over 
50% of website hits are through a smartphone and it was already configured 
some years ago for it to be accessible from all digital platforms and the Council 
has not received any negative feedback about accessibility. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Communities Scrutiny Group reviewed the action 
plan contained within the Customer Access Strategy 2022-2025 and made any 
further suggestions to officers they felt appropriate. 
 

32 Work Programme 
 

 The Chairman presented the report of the Director - Finance and Corporate 
Services, which detailed the proposed Communities Scrutiny Group Work 
Programme for 2022/23. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Group consider its Work Programme and that the 
following items for scrutiny were agreed. 
 
19 January 2023  

 

 Establishment of a Youth Council 

 Corporate Enforcement Policy 

 Work Programme 
 
  16 March 2023  
  

 Carbon Management Plan 

 Environment Policy 

 Work Programme 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8:43pm 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 10



 

  

 

 

 
Communities Scrutiny Group 
 
Thursday, 19 January 2023 

 
Establishment of a Youth Council 
 

 
Report of the Director Neighbourhoods 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. A motion to create a youth council focused on environmental topics was 

proposed (and lost) at Council in December 2021. A scrutiny matrix was 
subsequently submitted that asked for an investigation into whether a broader 
youth council for Rushcliffe could be established. 

 
1.2. Investigations have taken place which have found that Rushcliffe has a 

fledgling Youth Forum chaired by the Member of Youth Parliament for 
Rushcliffe and supported by the County Council. This group would like to build 
links with the Borough Council and is interested in support that the Borough 
Council could offer. 

 
1.3. This report provides information about the Rushcliffe Youth Forum and 

suggests a number of ways that the Borough Council could support its 
development and growth if a collaborative relationship is sought. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Communities Scrutiny Group: 
 

a) Consider the information about youth councils in the report and 
provided by officers at the meeting 

 
b) Recommend to Cabinet that the Borough Council supports the existing 

Rushcliffe Youth Forum for the next two years to help expand 
membership, increase awareness and increase opportunities for 
collaboration. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. Investigations have shown that youth councils can be a valuable part of 

democracy within a district area and that given the right support young people 
can affect change at a local level. 
 

3.2. Rushcliffe has a fledgling Youth Forum chaired by the Member of Youth 
Parliament for Rushcliffe. The Forum is owned and run by young people – this 
is an important part of its future effectiveness and acceptance by young 
people. The Council can support its growth and build a productive working 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

  

relationship with its members providing opportunities for collaboration in the 
future. 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
Background 
 
4.1. In December 2021 Councillor R Jones submitted a motion as follows: 
 

“Threats from avoidable Climate Change to the future are all too real and 
Council has a leadership role in promoting acti
[...]
uth Parliament would welcome support to increase the 
membership and diversity of Forum members across the Borough.  

Page 14



 

  

 
Investigation Findings 
 
4.17. In examining whether a youth council should be established for the Borough 

of Rushcliffe the following findings have been made: 
 

 Rushcliffe has a Youth Forum which operates as a youth council 

 It is chaired by the Member of Youth Parliament for Rushcliffe 

 It is supported by Nottinghamshire County Council Youth Services 

 Numbers are low and it has been difficult to engage young people and 
schools following the pandemic 

 It is difficult for the Borough Council to engage with schools – because of 
their remit, the County Council is better placed to do this and has had 
more success in the past 

 Many schools both primary and secondary have a school council – most 
are self-sufficient and inwardly focused on school life but there is scope to 
attract more members to the Youth Forum with adequate publicity and 
opportunity 

 Introducing a separate and additional youth council for Rushcliffe does not 
seem to be a good idea – it would be in competition with the Youth Forum 
for members and lack the support of the County Council and leadership of 
the Member of Youth Parliament for Rushcliffe 

 The Borough Council has no remit or resources to set up a youth council – 
this would be a discretionary activity and would need funding out of 
already stretched budgets. 
 

4.18. As a result of these findings, it is suggested that the Council considers 
supporting the existing Rushcliffe Youth Forum rather than establishing a 
youth council from scratch. 

 
Potential Support 
 
4.19. The following areas of potential support were discussed with the existing 

members of the Rushcliffe Youth Forum and their support officer, Amy 
Beckworth from Nottinghamshire County Council Youth Services:  

 

 Venue – offering free of charge room hire at Rushcliffe Arena for half of 
the Youth Forum meetings each year  

 Attendance – offering an officer to attend all Youth Forum meetings to 
observe, answer questions and provide insight when invited to do so  

 Attendance – offering a portfolio holder (or other senior, relevant 
councillor) to attend dependent on the focus of discussion to observe, 
answer questions and provide insight when invited to do so 

 Consultation – actively seeking the views of young people as represented 
by members of the Youth Forum on key decisions 

 Projects – actively involving members of the Youth Forum in Council 
projects where priorities overlap or are complimentary 

Page 15



 

  

 Publicity – assisting the Youth Forum to create an online presence and 
amplifying their messages where appropriate on the Council’s social 
media channels and in Rushcliffe Reports  

 Membership – hosting a Young People’s Summit at the Council Offices 
with the Youth Forum and Nottinghamshire County Council Youth 
Services; targeted at members of school councils but open to all; 
discussing topics of importance to young people and promoting 
involvement in the Youth Forum moving forward to increase membership 
and awareness. 

 
4.20. Current members of the Youth Forum were very grateful for the input of the 

Borough Council Officers and the ideas put forward. 
 
Suggested Discussion Points 
 
4.21. To assist the Group in their debate, the following questions have been posed 

as a starting point: 
 

 Does the Group feel that there is a need or desire to establish a youth 
council or equivalent in the Borough? 

 Does the Group have questions about the existing Rushcliffe Youth Forum 
and Nottinghamshire County Council Youth Services that have not been 
answered in this report? 

 Does the Group believe that working with the existing Rushcliffe Youth 
Forum and Nottinghamshire County Council Youth Services is a suitable 
option? 

 Does the Group believe that the potential ways in which the Borough 
Council can work with and support the existi
[...]
Implications 

 
The Youth Forum presents a safe and effective way of young people bringing 
the issues that are important to them to the attention of decision makers.  

 
7. Link to Corporate Priorities   
  

Quality of Life Young people are an important group of residents, and it is 

important that the Council does what it can to ensure they are 

engaged and have a say in the issues that affect them and their 

future. The Youth Forum would provide a clear link between 

young people and the Council. 

Efficient Services Young people are Council service users of the future and may 

have very interesting ideas about how services should be 

delivered. The Council is always interesting in hearing from 

users about how services could be improved. 

Sustainable 

Growth 

Young people wanting to stay local to their families will have a 

view on growth within the Borough and may have a different 

perspective about how and where that growth should be. The 

Council is open to the views of residents as they understand 

how emotive this issue can be. 

The Environment Young people are very concerned about the Environment and 

feel very passionately about the future of the planet. On a local 

Page 17



 

  

level this passion can lead to change within the Borough if 

heard and resourced. The Youth Forum would facilitate that 

process. 

 
8.  Recommendations 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Communities Scrutiny Group: 
 

a) Consider the information about youth councils in the report and 
provided by officers at the meeting 

 
b) Recommend to Cabinet that the Borough Council supports the existing 

Rushcliffe Youth Forum for the next two years to help expand 
membership, increase awareness and increase opportunities for 
collaboration. 

 

For more information contact: 
 

Charlotte Caven-Atack 
Service Manager - Corporate Services 
Tel: 0115 9148278 
ccaven-atack@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

 

List of appendices: Append
[...]
roposed amendments from officers in 
respect of the review of the Corporate Enforcement Policy and puts 
forward any further suggestions. 

 
b) Agrees that the refreshed Corporate Enforcement Policy be presented 

to Cabinet. 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. It is important that the Council has an up-to-date Corporate Enforcement Plan 

which accurately reflects the approach taken to enforcement corporately and 
links with the area specific enforcement plans produced by the various 
departments who have enforcement responsibilities and powers within the 
Council. 

 
3.2. It is important for Councillors to have the opportunity to understand more 

about enforcement powers the Council can use as well as the framework 
within which the Council’s Enforcement Officers operate. 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. The Corporate Enforcement policy is an umbrella policy which applies to 

legislation enforced or administered by Council officers in the following areas: 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

  

 Enviro-crime – fly tipping, graffiti, litter, abandoned vehicles 

 Environmental health – food safety, health and safety, private sector 
housing including empty homes, environmental protection, statutory 
nuisance and dogs 

 Licensing 

 Building control 

 Planning enforcement. 
 
4.2. The term ‘enforcement’ includes any action taken by officers aimed at 

ensuring that individuals or businesses comply with the legislation the Council 
enforces. This includes setting standards (whether by imposing conditions on 
a consent or licence or permission, by order or otherwise), advisory visits, 
carrying out inspections and investigations, serving notices as well as taking 
other more formal enforcement action to deal with contraventions and criminal 
behaviour such as prosecutions. 

 
4.3. The Corporate Enforcement Policy is supplemented where required by 

individual service area policies which, whilst following the corporate approach, 
will provide information in greater detail as to how the specific legislation 
applicable to that service is applied. 

 
4.4. Officers have reviewed the Corporate Enforcement Policy and proposed some 

amendments as per the tracked change version of the document at Appendix 
1. Some of these amendments are required as a result of changing legislation 
and alterations to reporting procedures/monitoring within the Council. 
Additional information has also been included to provide more context around 
the various options available to the Council in terms of enforcement action 
and when these options might be appropriate.  
 

4.5. Officers also recommend that additional text is added to make it clear that the 
first stages in the enforcement process undertaken by the Council will be 
prevention; followed by control by licence, approval or consent where 
appropriate. In addition, officers recommend that the policy makes it clear that 
individual enforcement teams have their own powers and procedures, but 
enforcement at Rushcliffe is very much a collaborative process and teams will 
work together to use the correct enforcement tools to secure the desired 
outcomes. 

 
5. Risks and Uncertainties  
 
5.1. It is important that the Council has an up-to-date Corporate Enforcement 

Policy which accurately reflects the approach taken to enforcement 
corporately and links with the area specific enforcement Plans produced by 
the various service areas who have enforcement responsibilities and powers 
within the Council. It is important that the Council reviews the policy regularly 
to ensure it is still fit for purpose and aligns with the corporate aims of the 
authority. 

 
 
 

Page 24



 

  

6. Implications  
 

6.1. Financial Implications 
 

 There are no financial implications. 
 

6.2.  Legal Implications 
 

 Section 21 of the Regulatory Reform Act 2006 requires the Council to 
have regard to the way it carries out regulatory functions and to do so in 
a way which is transparent, accountable, proportionate, consistent and 
targeted at cases where action is needed. 

 

 Section 22 of the Regulatory Reform Act 2006 requires the Council to 
have regard to the Regulators’ Code in determining any general policies 
or principles by reference to which we exercise regulatory functions. 

 
6.3.  Equalities Implications 

 

 An Equality Impact Assessment has been completed as part of the 
review of the policy – see Appendix 2. 
 

6.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

 Enforcement action taken under this policy can impact positively on 
public safety, this is therefore one of the key issues which is borne in 
mind when reviewing this policy. 

 
7. Link to Corporate Priorities   
  

Quality of Life Fair and effective enforcement is essential for the protection of 

the individual and the community as a whole.  

Efficient Services This policy sets out the powers available to the Borough 

Council and the criteria which are applied when decisions are 

made around the utilisation of these powers; keeping residents 

informed and involved in our decision making. 

Sustainable 

Growth 

Fair and effective enforcement allows sustainable growth to 

occur; whilst at the same time ensuring that growth can be 

regulated appropriately where necessary.  

The Environment Fair and effective enforcement can be used as a tool to protect 

and enhance both the natural and built environment.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



 

  

8.  Recommendations 
  

It is RECOMMENDED that Communities Scrutiny Group: 
 

a) Considers and comments on proposed amendments from officers in 
respect of the review of the Corporate Enforcement Policy and puts 
forward any further suggestions. 
 

b) Agrees that the refreshed Corporate Enforcement Policy be presented 
to Cabinet. 

 

For more information contact: 
 

Gemma Dennis 
Monitoring Officer 
 
gdennis@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

 

List of appendices: Appendix 1
[...]
3 

 
  Work Programme 

 
Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services  
 
1.       Summary 

 
1.1. The work programmes for all Scrutiny Groups are created and managed by the 

Corporate Overview Group. This Group accepts and considers Scrutiny 
Matrices from both officers and councillors which propose items for scrutiny. If 
those items are accepted following discussion at the Corporate Overview 
Group, they are placed on the work programme for one of the Council’s Scrutiny 
Groups. 

 
1.2. The work programme is also a standing item for discussion at each meeting of 

the Communities Scrutiny Group. In determining the proposed work 
programme due regard has been given to matters usually reported to the Group 
and the timing of issues to ensure best fit within the Council’s decision-making 
process. 
 

1.3. The work programme is detailed in this report for information only so that the 
Group is aware of the proposed agenda for the next meeting. The work 
programme does not take into account any items that need to be considered by 
the Group as special items. These may occur, for example, through changes 
required to the Constitution or financial regulations, which have an impact on 
the internal controls of the Council. 
 

1.4. The future work programme was updated and agreed at the meeting of the 
Corporate Overview Group on 6 September 2022, including any items raised 
via the scrutiny matrix. 

 
Members are asked to propose future topics to be considered by the Group, in 
line with the Council’s priorities which are: 

 

 Quality of Life; 

 Efficient Services; 

 Sustainable Growth; and 

 The Environment 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Group agrees the work programme as set out 
below: 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



 

  

  
 16 March 2023  
  

 Carbon Management Plan 

 Environment Policy 

 Work Programme 
 
3. Reason for Recommendation 
 

To enable the Council’s scrutiny arrangements to operate efficiently and 
effectively. 

 

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Pete Linfield 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
0115 914 8349 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 

Background papers Available for 
Inspection: 

None.  

List of appendices (if any): None.  
 

Page 46

mailto:plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 October 2022
	4 Establishment of a Youth Council
	Enc. 1 for Establishment of a Youth Council

	5 Corporate Enforcement
	Enc. 1 for Corporate Enforcement
	Enc. 2 for Corporate Enforcement

	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY GROUP 
THURSDAY, 19 JANUARY 2023 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors G Williams (Chairman), J Murray (Vice-Chairman), G Dickman, 
L Healy, Mrs C Jeffreys, R Jones, R Mallender, F Purdue-Horan and R Walker 

 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 Amy Beckworth Youth Services Officer, Nottinghamshire 

County Council 
  
  OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 D Burch Service Manager – Neighbourhoods 
 C Caven-Atack Service Manager – Corporate Services 
 Maizie Housden Electoral Services Officer 
 E Richardson Democratic Services Officer 

 

 

   
   
33 Apologies for Absence 

 
 There were no apologies of absence. 

 
34 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
35 Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 October 2022 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2022 were agreed as a true 

record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

36 Establishment of a Youth Council 
 

 The Service Manager Corporate Services presented the report of the Director 
Neighbourhoods in relation to the Establishment of a Youth Council. She noted 
that this proposal was originally submitted as a Motion to Full Council by 
Councillor Jones which resulted in this scrutiny item today.  
 
The Service Manager Corporate Services explained that Rushcliffe had a 
fledgling Youth Forum supported by the Youth Services Team at 
Nottinghamshire County Council. 
 
The Youth Services Officer explained that the Youth Services Team supported 
Youth Councils across Nottinghamshire’s seven districts. She said that Gedling 
Borough Council and Bassetlaw District Councils also supported their Youth 



 

 

Councils by organising logistics such as travel and transport and meeting 
facilities. 
 
The Youth Services Officer said that Nottinghamshire County Council paid to 
be a member of the British Youth Council which enabled it to nominate Youth 
Members of Parliament. Elections for the Youth Members of Parliament took 
place every two years for nominees aged between 11 and 18 years of age. The 
Youth Members of Parliament chaired the District Youth Council meetings and 
attended the six yearly British Youth Council meetings, along with any 
additional meetings for specific campaigns and key interests such as in relation 
to the cost of living and the environment.  
 
The Service Manager Corporate Services said that research had highlighted 
that Rushcliffe had a Youth Forum in place which operated as a Youth Council 
and which was chaired by the Member of Youth Parliament for Rushcliffe. This 
Youth Forum was supported by Nottinghamshire County Council Youth 
Services Team. 
 
The Service Manager Corporate Services said that it had been difficult to 
engage young people and schools following the pandemic and due to its remit, 
the County Council was better placed to engage with them than the Borough. 
She added that whilst many primary and secondary schools had school 
councils these were often more inwardly focused on school life. Findings 
suggested that introducing a separate and additional Youth Council for 
Rushcliffe would be in competition with the existing Youth Forum and would not 
benefit from the support of the Youth Services Team or the Youth Parliament 
for Rushcliffe.  
 
The Service Manager Corporate Services said that the proposal was for 
Rushcliffe Borough Council to support the existing Youth Forum, by offering a 
venue for them to use and through providing officer assistance and knowledge, 
with potential for Portfolio Holder and Councillor attendance and support in 
providing guidance and insight. The Council could assist the Youth Forum in 
enhancing its online presence and promote it through the Council’s media 
channels where appropriate. The Council could also support holding a Young 
People’s Summit to promote involvement in the Youth Forum and encourage 
engagement and discussion of topics of importance to young people. 
 
Councillor Jones asked about the successful model in Gedling and Bassetlaw. 
The Service Manager Corporate Services confirmed that Rushcliffe Borough 
Council was proposing to use the same terms of reference and to mirror the 
model that they used. 
 
Councillor Jones referred to the Member of Youth Parliament for Rushcliffe and 
noted that he and the members of the Youth Forum were all from the same 
school and the same year, and thought that having members from a range of 
years would bring some continuity.  
 
Members of the Group expressed surprise at the lack of interest from pupils 
and the lack of response from local schools and expressed concern about how 
to invite interest. The Group asked how the existing Youth Forum came into 
existence and whether this could be replicated to harness involvement. It was 
acknowledged that covid-19 had had an impact on youth involvement.  



 

 

 
Councillor Murray asked whether there were occasions where Head Teachers 
from local schools came together and whether this provided an opportunity for 
collective discussion about the Youth Forum. 
 
The Service Manager Corporate Services said that the aim of a Young Persons 
Summit would be to bring young people of different ages and from different 
schools together to engage with them and to encourage interest and she would 
contact Nottinghamshire County Council for information about possible Head 
Teacher group meetings. 
 
It was RESOLVED that Communities Scrutiny Group:  
 

a) Considered the information about youth councils in the report and 
provided by officers at the meeting  
 

b) Recommended to Cabinet that the Borough Council supported the 
existing Rushcliffe Youth Forum for the next two years to help expand 
membership, increase awareness and increase opportunities for 
collaboration. 

 
37 Corporate Enforcement 

 
 The Monitoring Officer updated the Group about the Council’s Corporate 

Enforcement Policy. 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that the Council’s Enforcement Policy was 
last reviewed in 2019 and as such it was appropriate to review it again now to 
ensure that the Council had an up to date policy which accurately reflected the 
Council’s corporate approach to enforcement and linked with the enforcement 
plans which sat below it. She thought it important for Members to have 
opportunity to understand the enforcement powers of the Council and the 
frameworks within which they operated. 
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that Officers had reviewed the Enforcement 
Policy and had proposed amendments, some of which were required to due to 
changes in legislation or changes in the Council’s procedures and some of 
which were to add more information and context about enforcement powers 
and appropriate actions. 
 
The Monitoring Officer said that information had been added to clarify the 
stages of enforcement undertaken by the Council. She said that stage one 
action was prevention, including publicity about appropriate and inappropriate 
activity. Stage two action involved control where appropriate, for example 
through licence, approval or planning conditions. She said that Officers had 
updated the policy to clarify that whilst individual enforcement teams had their 
own powers and procedures, enforcement was very much a collaborative 
process and teams worked together across the Council. 
 
Councillor R Walker referred to paragraph 3.7 of the Policy relating to 
proportionality of action and said that he was aware of situations where 
residents believed that enforcement action was required but where there was a 
difference between their assessment of seriousness versus that of Officers. Cllr 



 

 

R Walker asked whether subsections of the policies could give an indication of 
the levels of seriousness, perhaps with a RAG rating or some examples as to 
what activity would constitute differing levels of breach and appropriate action. 
 
The Monitoring Officer referred to section 3.11 of the Policy which gave 
example of the types of factors that would be taken into account when 
assessing non-compliance but said that further breakdown would be contained 
within the policies themselves which sat underneath this overarching policy. 
 
Councillor Jones and Councillor R Mallender referred to planning and thought 
that the Council sometimes took too soft an approach to enforcement and did 
not give enough weight to the existing character of an area when assessing 
applications. 
 
Councillor Jones suggested that wording be included in paragraph 3.7 to say 
that the Council ‘would also consider the impact on the character and way of 
life of an area’. 
 
It was RESOLVED that Communities Scrutiny Group:  
 

a) Considered and commented on proposed amendments from officers in 
respect of the review of the Corporate Enforcement Policy and put 
forward any further suggestions, including adding wording to paragraph 
3.7 that the Council ‘consider the impact on the character and way of life 
of an area’ 
 

b) Agreed that the refreshed Corporate Enforcement Policy be presented 
to Cabinet. 

 
38 Work Programme 

 
 The Chairman presented the report of the Director - Finance and Corporate 

Services, which detailed the proposed Communities Scrutiny Group Work 
Programme for 2022/23. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Group consider its Work Programme and that the 
following items for scrutiny were agreed. 
 
16 March 2023  
  

 Carbon Management Plan 

 Environment Policy 

 Work Programme. 
 
The Chairman agreed to raise the functionality of the scrutiny matrix at the 
Corporate Overview Group to ensure that it was working as intended and that 
appropriate items were coming forward for review. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.39 pm. 
 

CHAIRMAN 


